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m Please read this manual in its entirety before attempting

to assemble the helicopter.
m This manual explains the parts exclusive to

OO0D0D0O00414-263 seo-1ID 0000 OO0

SUPERCOBRA. For parts common to the 60 scale O0o0o000o0o0o0oO0o0o0oooon

series, please read the mechanical kit manual. In 0000000000000 000o0n
particular, please read the section entitled 'Always follow Use a 0414-263 S60-II rear exhaust muffler
these rules for safety’ before attempting to fly the (box type). Other mufflers can not be used.
helicopter.

m Keep this manual in a safe place.
O Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.
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M2.6x 6 truss TS
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Attaching the top cover
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Attach the 18 screws (9 on each side).

O Referring to the figure, mark the position of the screws
on the bottom of the body with a marker pen etc.

0 Attach a 10 x 10mm piece of reinforcement plywood
to the inside with epoxy (30 minute hardening type).
Sand the contact surfaces with sanding paper and wipe
any oil away with alcohol before attaching.

O In order to ensure that the upper and lower halves of
the body fit together perfectly, use a file to file the
outside edge of the upper half of the body.

0 Fix the upper and lower halves of the body together
with masking tape.

0 Opena@ 1.8 hole as show in the figure, and attach
with a M2.6 truss TS. (Left and right simultaneously)
(Check that the front part of the body fits together
perfectly.)

0 Repeat the same operation towards the back of the
body.

Note: If the upper and lower halves of the body
are not fitted together perfectly, it may lead
to some skewness which can not be

!.L' 70 8 | 85 85 |

35

corrected.
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goooooobooboo
Open the holes starting at the front
and working towards the back.

A\ 00 Caution

gooooo

gooooboooooooooooooooobooooooDbooo

In order to ensure that the top cover and body fit together per-
fectly, use a file to file the contact edges.

¢ 10
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In the case of a stator shaft model, open a
stator shaft @ 10 hole in the top cover.

Since the Super Cobra and Tow Cobra use the same
accessories, there may be some parts which are not
needed.

Follow the instructions according to your preferences.




©)

8mm
googoo
Cut 8mm

‘ oooo

Shock absorbing
rubber
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ooo
Cut off
O
Nose
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15 60

go0o00o0o0oobOobooobooboo
Cut for engine cooling.
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¢ 1800000M26x 6000 TSOOO
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Mark the position of the undercover

attaching screws with a marker pen etc,and M

attach a 10 x 10mm piece of reinforcement
plywood to the inside of the body with epoxy
(30 minute hardening type). Sand the contact
surfaces with sanding paper and wipe any oil
away with alcohol before attaching.

Open a @ 1.8 hole and attach with a M2.6x
6 truss TS.

OO00000OO0DoDbOOo0ooooooa
Skid assembly and undercover preparation

oooooooo
0oooooo
Use cyanoacrylate
glue after
assembling.

googoo
Cyanoacrylate glue

| 195 40,

vy

90°

90°

64mm

goobooooooooooobooboobo
goooooooooo

In order to ensure that it fits the body perfectly,
use a file to file the undercover.

00 16mm
ooooooooooOo0o0ooooooooo
Diameter 16mm

(Cut in accordance with the attachment of the skid.)

ooooooooooo

gooooo
Plastic parts accessories
M26x 6000 TS
M2.6 x 6 truss TS @ (Antenna)

>
P
. Ommx 10mm

good
Reinforcement
plywood

3x 8TS

goooobooobooooboooo
pgooooooooooooooo
Cut away the shaded part of the body
to match the undercover and skid.
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3 | Attaching the tail skid

ooooooooooooooooo
Tail skid mounting hole.

ooooooao
Tail skid

oooooooo
Cement with epoxy glue

00 R 00
Fuselage frame ' Fuselage frame

oodgooooon

4 Attaching the air intake

gooooooooooo
Mount air intake from inside.

[CO0O0D0OO0O0]
[Air intake]

pOodoooooooooooao
goooooooo
itable size of the wire net.

goood
Cut off

02000000
[0 Make two of these.

5 EEERERERERERE 00000000000
Attaching the horizontal tail fin ”?iflﬁlfma;ts accessories
Tail light
goo0o0ooOoooooooooooboooboooo ¢ 2000000
oopoooooooono Open @ 2 holes.

O00¢ 200000000

00000 200000000

e 2x 1500 0000000000003 000
ooooooooo

Sand the contact surface of the horizontal tail fin
so that it fits perfectly with the body.

Opena @ 2 holein the body.

Opena @ 2 hole in the horizontal tail fin.

Pass a @ 2x 150 piano wire thorough the hole and
fix it with epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

@ 2x 1500000
Piano wire




6

[COODO]

[Cockpit]
000000000000000000000000
000000000000

gooooooo
gogo

Stick (Short)
To right surface

[CO00O00OoOooooooo]
[Assembling the cockpit and canopy]
000000000000000000000000
000000000000000000
0000000000000200000000000
oooooo
0000000003000000000000000

goooad
gooogod
gooood
Plastic parts
accessories
(Door knob)

OO0o000o0oooooooog
Cockpit and top cover assembly

Cut slightly more than indicated by the mark-off line, and
then cut so that it fits the top cover.

gooooooo
Stick (Long)

Cut the canopy slightly more than indicated by the mark-off
line, and then cut so that it fits the top cover.

Place the canopy and cockpit together and attach to the top
cover with epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

oooooooo4mmbOonO
ooooooooooo

Cut off the belt of 4mm width
from the unused sheet of the
plasticparts and adhere it on the
exhaust pipe as illustrated.

oo0oopoooooo
oooooooo
Accessory plywood
Attach to left and right
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M3x 10PH

© f

M20m ...

M2 nut

©fi

M3Oom ..

M3 nut

gooooobod -1

! Attaching the accessories -1

[CO0ODOO0OO0]
[Rader sight]

oo
Adhere

M3 x 10PH

M2O000

M2 nut
oooo

Epoxy

¢ 30000000
Opena@ 3hole.

¢ 18000000
Opena¢@ 1.8 hole. |

goooo
Cut off
¢ 170
@ 1.7 shaft goopoOos300o0oooooooooogon

Use epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

[COO00ODoOoooog
[Fuselage lower cover (Front)]

goooood
Adhere with epoxy glue

[COO0ODOO]

[Gatling gun]
00000000000000
000

Solder the large and the small
pipes together.

A ooooooooood
ooo

Solder these with the
fixture inserted.

gooooa
Adhere the cover

00o0o0o0ooooooo
ooooo

Insert the gun barrel
already made into the end
before bonding.

e~

O0O00D0OoO 20x 30x 50
Balsa block 20 x 30 x 50

4

M3x 10PHO OO OOOOOO

ooo

Adhere the M3 x 10PH and balsa
g block with epoxy glue.

ooooo
oooo Plastic parts
Epoxy
M30 00
M3 nut

e 300000gon
Opena@ 3hole.
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Universal pin

© (Fo

M2x 4.50010 00000

M2x 4.5 rod end pin

© B

M3x 16CS ......

M3OOoooomm
M3 nylon nut

.4

ogdd AsSsyddnd

8 Tail gear assembly

0O O0000000O00O0O0O0O0OO0OOOOOOOO 0 Secure the universal pin to the universal joint. (Use
goomooooooooog the screw lock equipment.)

M2x 10TSO QO QOO0
M2 x 10TS with split end

0000Ooooo ASsY
Tail housing assembly

oooooooooog ()
Tail blade holder (B)

goooo goooooon

00000000 Rod end pin

Check the direction of

the screw. The head of —_—@ M2x 4500000000
the screw sits against : M2 x 4.5 rod end pin

the side of the link oooooooooon

without the boss. Do not screw too tight.

goooooooooo
Universal joint

M3 x 355/ V%

oooooooo
Universal pin g

M3 x 5SS

e JOOODOOODOO
Attachment of tail rotor blade.

0 OboooooooooOoOoooooon

0O 00000000 M3x 1ecsomM3bbnooooo | _—~00o0odoo
Tail rotor blade

000000oD0oo0o000oUoooooooo

oooooooooooo
O Balance the tail blades. f
[0 Secure each tail blade with a M3x 16 CS and M3 lock

nut Nl
Fasten the tail blades tight enough so they can be fGey

moved slightly by hand. M3IOOOOoooo
M3 nylon nut

a ol

ooo0ooooooooo
Wind tape at a lighter side.

A\ 00 Caution

gooooooooboooooooooooo
gooooooobobbbooooobooooooboboboboooa
Always use Hirobo brand tail blades for best performance. If

another brand is used, damage or a crash may result.
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? Drive shaft assembly

0O 000000000 ASSYd M26x 8CsSOO0OO O Fixthe angle transmission assembly with the M2.6x

@ @MXJ omooo 8CS. (Temporary assembly)

M2.6x 8CS ........eevnennn. 4 0O 0DO0O0O0O0O0DCODOO0OO0O0OAsSsypP=181000000 O Temporarily assemble the frame, tail drive assembly
00 ASSY P=38100 000000 ASSYOOoGoQO P=181, tail drive assembly P=381, tail unit assembly and

@ DXXXXXXXXXXXXXXI goO0OASsypP=se0O0ODOOOOO tail drive assembly P=86. Pass the tail drive assembly

M3x 150 PH oo 4 OOO0O0OoDoOoAssypP=3810000000000O P=381 through the fuselage frame, and decide the

M3x 15 coutersunk screw 000000000o0o0oO00000 ASSY P=3810 positions of the tail drive assembly P=381 and angle

@) m 00o0goooooAsSSsyooooooooo transmission assembly so that it rotates smoothly.

M3% 5SS 2 0 0000000000000 00000ASSYP=381 [0 When the positions are decided, fix the tail drive
goodooooos0oooooooooooog assembly P=381 and body with epoxy (30 minute

0O ODO0O0OO0OM26x8CSOOOOO0O0OOOOOOOOO hardening type).

0 Fix the temporarily assembled M2.6 x 8CS with a
thread-locking agent.

oooooooon ASsY
M2.6 x 8CS Angle transmission assembly
gooooooooo
Temporarily pre-
attached

gooo

ooad .

Mounting plate cheEr((RF%) (Temporarily)
gooz2000
goooonoo

Angle ransmission e
assembly y F=
doodooooooobooboooooooooooo 120000 Use the

00000000000000000000 o 12 piano wire second hole

’ from the

gobdobooooboooobobooooboooobo
Apply the supplied molybdenum grease to the gear.
Replenish the grease periodically.

Also apply grease to the inside of the universal hub. 0000 ASSY
@. N
0 @ 1.2x 12000000 c N, Tail gear assembly
ooo
ooooOooooo ug) \

oooOoooO Bend
0 Bend the @ 1.2 x 4‘ WX

1200 piano wire as

shown in the Y M3 x 5SS

illustration. 5mm

outside.

0000000 ASSY P=86
Tail drive assembly P=86

ooooooooo ASsY
Angle transmission assembly
oooooooounommOOOoooOoO
0000000 ASSY P=181 Cut about 110mm from the glass pipe.

Tail drive assembly P=181 0000000 ASSY P=381
Tail drive assembly P=381

oooo
Epoxy

0000 Point

0000000000000000000000000000
O00D0DDODOASSYP=3810000000000ASSYO OO
0000000000000000000000000000

oooo
Epoxy

M3 x 150 PH 000000000000000000000000000 BBSSSEODDDD%%%%%
x 15 countersunk PH i ; it ; ;
M3 Rotate the main gear and adjust the position of the tail drive  Qopoooon0
assembly P=381 and angle transmission assembly so that the tail Install a plywood washer and
rotor rotates smoothly. Their universal hubs and tail drive shafts ~ adhere it with epoxy (30
are set at an angle and not in a straight line. minutes hardening type).




10 gboodoooodoodgod
Attaching the tail and rudder linkage
@ @m 0 ooooooooooooo O Attach the rudder servo.
M2x 6CS ...ovvviiiiiin 1
M2.6x 16TS20 00
E% ngEHD """"""""" ! M2.6 x 16TS-2 with washer
QLTFW.....o, 1
M2OM .., 1
M2 nut
ooooooo(B)
Servo mount (B)
0 ¢ 12x 12000 00000000000000C0C Z
oo0ooO0oU0oOoooOooOoUoooooOooog
0 ¢ l2x 12000 00000000000000OB
M2 x 6CS oooooooooo
¢ &'\S O Cutthe 1.2x 1200 piano wire after determining the
AN neutral position of the rudder control system. Ooooon
E§ $ g Eaﬁ O O Solder together the 1.2 x 1200 piano wire and ad- Rudder servo
just joint B.
CL/¢ 1.7FW
(&)

| gboooooooo s

@K Adjust joiint B
M2OOOOOO

M20 00 M2 rod end

googobooon

. gooono
Rudder linkage Lever neutral

obooooooooooboooboooboooonoo
gbobooooooooooobooooooon
goooooooooooo

The rudder neutral position, gyro, etc., change
according to rotor rpm. Therefore, perform
test flights and make adjustments.

[Te)
(%]
—
(EER:
D
L7

D
Van)

900

gooDoobOoooooooboooooooo Set the throttle control stick of the transmitter to neutral.
Jo0oooooooo00ooooooooooooO  Attach the linkage rod to the servo horn and position the
0000o0o00ooDo00o0DoDo0oOooDoDoOooooOoOn  servo horn at 90° when rudder stick and trim are in their
e OOoOoUubooOoooon respective neutral positions.
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1 Attaching the main frame

0 oobOoooooooobooooboooooboooog
obooooooooboonoAssypP=18100000
OO0 ASsypP=3810000000O00O0O

O

@ (T

INRANRARAARAAY

M3x 40PH

©

<A
R

CATTTTT T

X
Ya%

M3x 22CS ...l 6
M3OOO000Mm ... 2

M3 nylon nut

7 N
\ /

MsOOOOOOmooo... 2
M5 nylon nut

© |

@3x 8 0.6FW............... 8
@5 10x 1FW ............... 2
O00@3x 6x 12.5 ......... 6

Collar@3x 6x 12.5

gooobooboboooboobgoog
gooooogoo

Apply grease to the inside of the universal
hub.

Jo00000oOd ASSY P=181
Tail drive assembly P=181

/)
O,
25

M3OOOOO00O0d

M3 nylon nut
o

@ 3x 8x 0.5FW
@ 5% @ 10x 1FW

M3 x 22CS

M3x 150 PH

M3 x 15 countersunk PH
oooooooooopoooo
Remove the temporarily set screws.

@

Install the main frame into the fuselage. Before
mounting the frame, insert the tail drive assembly
P=181 into tail drive assembly P=381.

O0O00O0oooO ASSY p=381
Tail drive assembly P=381

'

6y

3x 6x 125
3x 6x 125

@\\

@ 3x 8x 0.5FW

N

M3OOooooood
M3 nylon nut

M5000000000
M5 nylon nut thin type

10




Oo0oooooono -2
Attaching the accessories -2

[COO0O0ODO0OO]
[Tow launcher]

12

gooooboboo
Adhere (quick drying glue)
supooong

Make eight sets.

Oooooooog
Launcher holder

@ Cl\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I

M3x 35PH

@) (m

M3x 8100PH
M8x 8 truss PH

© (o

(ONONONONGC;
00000
00000
OO0OO0OO0O0

30mm

26mm

ooooooooooo
Ooooooooooo
Make the holed plate from
unused sheet of the plastic
parts as illustrated.

gooooOooobooooooooo
goooobooooooooooo
ooooooooooboooon

200000000
Make two sets.

[COO0ODOOO0O0O]
[Rocket bomb pod]

od
Quick drying glue

200000000
Make two sets.

Assemble the launcher, the holder and
the hook separately after painting, and
then bond them together. (To avoid the
difficulty in painting small portions.)

[COO0D0O]
[Sponson]

¢ 6080
@ 6to8hole

ooo

oooooooooo L)
Sponson lower surface (left)

/8

M3 x 3SS

gogoo
Right and left in a pair.

0000000000 M3x 40PHOOOOO
O

oo00o0ooooooooo
o00000o0Oo0o0o00oo

Open a @ 3 hole to match the sponson mount
M3 x 40PH.

Depending on where the hole is made, the
sponson can be put at an angle.

Decide the position of the hole by referring to
the figure of the side of the fuselage.

p 30000000
Opena @ 3hole.

M3x 800 0 O PH
M3 x 8 truss PH

gooooooooo
Sponson upper surface (left)

pgooooobogoooo
The top surface should be
arranged in a straight line.

M2x 8TS

[D0DOO0D00O00OO000O00D00oo0o0aono]
[Mounting the tow launcher and rocket bomb pod]

11
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M1.7x 5TS

googoon

13 Attaching the covers

ooooo
Plastic parts

M1.7 x 5TS
oooooo
Top cover

goooooooo

0o0o Mission cover

Body

M26x 6000 TS
M2.6x 6truss TS

goooooo
Under cover

000000000000 000000000000 When the assembly is complete, do a thorough check for

00ooo00oDoo0ooDooooooooooooDon any contact or rubbing between the body and linkage,

00ooo0ooDoo0oDooooooooDoooooon swash plate, or tail pitch plate. If you discover any interfer-

00ooo0o0DoooooDooooooooooono ence, trim the offending portions using a file or suitable
tool.

12




14 Ooooood
Affixing the decals

[D0000000]

gbooooooooboooooboooooooo

gboooooooobooooobooogooboooo
ooooooon

[Determining the center of gravity]

Load the ballast such as lead into the nose so that the skid

pipe can be lifted level with the floor when the rotor head
is up.

MARINES

11

13
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Oooooo
Painting

goooooobOoooooboooobooooooboooo

oo

O

FRPOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOODOOO
pop 40000000000 OOOOOOOOOO
gooboooooooooooooooooboo
googooo
gooooooooooboooooooooooboon
goooooooooooooooooboooono
gooooooooooooolb20000000
goooooobooooooooooboog
goooooooooooooooooboooono
oo

oKOOoooooooooooo
goooooooooooooooooboooono
goooooooooobooooboooooo
goooooooooooooooooboooono
googookKkooo

gb0o414-261 0000000¢@ 1.00¢ 14025000
goboooooooooooobooooooboooooo

First disassemble the completed fuselage and paint each
section individually.

O

FRP parts should be sanded smooth with soapy water
and 300-400 grit sandpaper after pinholes and other
flaws have been fixed.

Be sure not to polish them too hard because new
pinholes may be made.

Lightly spraying a primer coat of paint and then letting
it dry completely highlights the appearance of
pinholes and other flaws. Along with polishing, larger
pinholes should be filled with filling putty and smaller
ones fixed with instant glue.

Apply another light coat of paint checking for more
pinholes or flaws.

If none are found and the base finish is acceptable,
finish painting the model.

After the paint is dry affix the decals as indicated in
the manual, and cover with matte clear urethane or
epoxy paint.

Of course, urethane or epoxy paints can be used from
the beginning of painting process if desired.

With the 0414-261 ¢ 1.0 and @ 1.4 rivet seals (sold
separately, 2,500 yen), the sense of scale can be improved

gurPODOO by recreating the appearance of rivets on the model.
000 No. oo oo | oo Code No. Name of parts Q'ty | Price
0414261 |D0O0O0OO0O0O0O@ 10,9 1.4 | 1 |0O2500 0414-261 | Rivetseals@ 1.0,¢ 1.4 1 |02,500

14




Data sheet

Transmitter:FUTABA FF9-H

1ch(AIL) | 2ch(ELE) | 3ch(THR) | 4ch(RUD) | 5¢ch(GYR) | 6¢ch(PIT)
ATV (R/U) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(L/D) 100% 100% 80% 100% 100% 100%
D/IR UP 100% 100% | ----- 100% | - | -
DN 70% 70% | - 100% | - | -
EXP UP 0% 0% | - 0% | - | e
DN 0% 0% | 0% | - |
F/S NORM NORM 30% NORM NORM NORM
REVERS NORM NORM REV NORM NORM REV
PARAMETER TYPE:HELI(SR-3) ATL:ON
SWASH AFR AlL 50% | ELE 50% | PIT +55%
POS1 POS?2 POS3 POS4 POS5
TH-CRV NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
PLCRV NORM 0% 25% 50% 65% 80%
HOLD 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Transmitter: JR X-3810
THRO AIL ELEV RUDD GEAR PIT
H100% L100% D100% L100% +100% H100%
TRAVEL ADJUST L 80% R100% | U100% | R100% -100% L100%
D/IR UP | - 100% 100% 100% | - | -
DN | - 70% 70% 100% | - | -
REVERS NORM REV REV NORM NORM NORM
SWASH Mix TYPE:3S EXP:INH
SWASH GAIN AL | -50% | ELE +50% | PIT -70
L 1 2 3 H
TH-CRV NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
PLCRV NORM 0% 25% 50% 65% 80%
HOLD 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

15
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O Spare parts are available for direct sales from HIROBO, but only in Japan.

De e

goof

gbooboobobbooboobsgoyooboooboooboobo
gboooboobewhoobooboooboobuoobobobosgovvwobooboboboobooo
gobooboobobilioos3sboooboboboboobooboooboobobobooboobooboon

O

e JODODOO
gboobooobobooboobgooboooboboobooboobooboobosgboooboon
gos4r-40-00880 0D 0OD0DODOOODOO0ODLOO0ODbOO0DbODbOObDOObDOObDOOD

goobooobooboboobbbooobbobobboooo@MONe DM OO0 o bMm o obooo 0o
EDDDNODDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

e JUO0ODODODOOOODODODLDOOUOOODLDLODOLOUOOOODRDLDDO

—[1]oooos

gbooobooobooboobooooon
gboogsbogoooobogoogon
goooboobooboboooboobo

gobooobboooobooobooobooooobooooboooboooooooobooobooooon
goooboooboobooboboboboobooobooboobobobooboog

2l00o08

FAXODOOooOgogoobgoooooo

good

D[II:]EIDSDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

goboobgoobobobobo

D000000000000000000 ——C ——
0000 ajuls 10000 H3nngpopstbbuy
so00000 000 | o525 | (0000 02,3100 024150 02,6250
o0oom ooo |o1.260m O00oo0oooool 01,5750 O1,6800/( O 11,8900
5000 0 0 :

0000000 2520 000000 01,4700 015750 01,7800

0000000 01,3650 01,4700/ 01,6800

000 01,4700 01,5750 01,7850

000 02310 | 02415 | 02625

000oooooooooooooo

000000000 000000000000000000000000 0 200000
oooop o 4 4 . ¢ ¢ 1 | | |0000000000 0 000004
oood 00000 000000000001
og | | ) L1 [ [ |
e 0ooo Dooo
ufufsfs 00
TEL 00000000 | FAX | 00000000
000 No. 0000 R EEEREEEE

EOh—H RS0 0000 M

000000000138 0726-0004
TELD 0847040-0088 0D 0 FAX:45-7670

gogoooboooop
0000 s»ibd
ugggo
O

gogobooboogoooo
oooobooboo

16

goood




2532-041

2539-006 m7

0404-318

0404-320
0404:566

2524-003

0404-320
0404-321

2505-013

7 4 -
e ,
'S ,
0404-322

2506-029  9506.005

2534-005 (f

@ —
&
@ ""a D

0404-231
_0402-578

D

)

@
@

0404-316 2532-005

2500-068

0404-315

2531-003 \ Q‘ b, %%
% .
2531-001 9500068 % \2532-030 \J

0414-233

0404-564

0414-022 @)
0414-232 @

0414-024

2509-016

0404-561

0414-011

2506-021

2509-016

17



00 0O No. oad oag oo@) oad
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SEO0O000D0DOOOOOn 10
0402-578 | S il housing set 1 set 3,500
SEOD0O000D0DOOOOOn 02
0402-596 | S il blade holder 2 for each 500
SE0D00OO0O0O000 10
0402-597 SE tail housing 1 set 800
Ooodoooooooo 01
0404-231 Tail gear case set 1 for each 1,200
oooad 10 oooad
0404-314 | Gear with shaft 1 set 2,500 | With collar
goooad 1d
0404-315 | i) second shaft 1 set 600
~ 5000000 1d
0404-316 @ 5 miter gear 1 set 2,300
goodooooooooa 02
0404-318 | 1) pitch lever set 2 for each 500 (A). (B)
goooooooooooa 10
0404-320 | 15;) pitch plate set 1 set 2,800
Oooodooooono
0404-321 | 155 pitch plate 1 200
Oooodooooooooag 10
0404-322 | 15;) pitch plate boss 1 set 1,200
000000005
0404-561 | yniversal jointg 5 1 1,200
Ooooooboddbes
0404-564 | piversal jointg 5 1 1,400
O0o0odooogdLr=92
0404-566 Symmetrical tall blade L=92 2 500
Se0-10 0000000 oooooo
0414-005 | 560.11 universal hub 1 1,200 | with o pin
S60-11130°0 0000 01
0414-011 S60-11 130° bevel gear 1 for each 6,000 (R). (L)
seo-l0 0 o0o0ooooog
0414-012 | 560y angle joint shaft 1 800
seo-l10 00 000000oooboooog
0414-013 S60-11 angle joint bearing case 1 1,500
TGOOoOODOooDOooooood
0414-022 | 6 tail drive guide pipe 1 3,000
S60-11 Brg.0 0 O
0414-023 | 5. bearing guide 2 800
S60-11 Brg.0 O O ooooo
0414-024 | 560y bearing case 2 1,000 | witn O-ring
R REEREEEEEEEE
0414-025 | 560y angle joint plate 1 1,000
0414-231 sCO0000n0n00DOOASSY P=181 1 3500DDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
SC tail drive shaft assembly P=181 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
0414-232 sCcoUOoooobbOnASSY P=381 1 gSOODDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
SC tail drive shaft assembly P=381 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
0414-233 scOoOOoooobnOnASSY P=86 1 3500DDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
SC tail drive shaft assembly P=86 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
2500-054 |Brg. @ 6% @ 10x 3ZZ 2 1,200
2500-057 |Brg. @ 3x @ 6x 2.5F ZZ 2 1,200
2500-061 |[Brg. @ 4x @ 9% 427 2 1,200
2500-065 |[Brg. @ 6x ¢ 10x 3F ZZ 2 1,200
2500-068 |[Brg. @ 5x ¢ 13x 477 2 1,200
2500-085 |Brg. @ 5% @ 10x 4F ZZ 2 1,200
2505-006 |[M30 000000 M3 nylon nut 10 200
2505-013 |M2.600 00 O M2.6 nut 20 200
2506-005 |FW @ 4x 6x 0.5T 10 100
D0000DO@ 3% @ 45% 05
2506-019 | Fjat washer @ 3x @ 45%x 0.5 10 200
2506-021 [FW5x 7x 0.1T 5 400
2506-029 |FW6x 8x 0.3T 4 500
2509-016 |0 000 0O 2x 10 Roll pin 2x 10 10 500
2524-003 (000000000 M2x 4.5 Rod end pin M2x 4.5 10 300
2524-004 (D0 00OO0OOOOOO Double link pin type 2 300000000000 Withrod end pin
2531-002 00000 0ODO0OM3x 5 Setscrew M3x 5 10 300
2531-003 |00 00DOO0OOM4x 4 Set screw Mdx 4 10 300
2532-005 |0 000D ODOODOM3x 16 Cap screw M3x 16 10 400
2532-030 |00 O0O0DODOODOM2.6x% 8 Cap screw M2.6x 8 10 800
2532-041 (0D ODOODOODOOM3x 14 Cap screw M3x 14 10 400
2534-005 [M2x 10TS-20 0 O O M2x 10TS-2 split end 10 100
2538-010 |0 O 0O 0O M2x 5 Countersunk screw M2x 5 10 200
2539-006 |[M2x 600 00O OO M2x 6 shouldered truss 2 500
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0 00O No. oo oo oo@m) oo
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
¥ 0000oooooom)
0400-090 Adjust joint (B) 5 500
oooooooo gopooos-e000000OOOOoOn
0401-057 New shock absorbing rubber set 4 1,400 Shock absorbing rubber and S-60 skid band set
ooooooooooo
0404-027 | o1iq pipe cap 4 300
s-600 000000 00o00oo0o0o0oo0o0ooooooooooo
0404-414 1 5 50 Skid band 4 1,200| can not be used for Tow Cobra and Super Cobra.
ooooooo 10
0404-433 | Antenna set 1 set 800
scoonoono
0404-442 | ' Canopy 1 4,500
scooopoooooo 10
0404-443 | g'c Cockpit set 1 set 4,300
0404-446 |SCOOOODOODODODODO 10 1000/8000000000000000000
SC accessory fuselage frame set 1 set ' Battery, sponson, inlet fuselage frame set
TGO OoOoOoooOo 100
0414-040 TG tow launcher 2 2,000 For one unit
TGUOODUODOOO 100
0414-041 TG rocket bomb pod 2 2,000 For one unit
scooooon
0414-234 SC top cover 1 25,000 | FRP
scOoOdO FRPOO O OO
0414-235 SC body 1 84,000 Factory assembled FRP fuselage frame
sc0ooooooooooo
0414-236 SC angle transmission cover 1 1,500|FRP
scooooooo
0414-237 SC under cover 1 4,000 | FRP
0414-238 Tcscooon - 10 5000 FRPL/RO1OOOOODOOOOODOOOODO
TC SC horizontal stabilizer 1 set ' FRP L/R (1 each), common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra
0414-239 | TCSCOOOOD 10 9800 FRPL/RO1OOOOODOOOODODOOOODO
TC SC sponson 1 set ' FRP L/R (1 each), common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra
oooooooooo0o0oooooooooooo
0414240 |SCOOOOOOOODO 10 s5500/2 000000000
SC accessory set 1 set ' Gatling gun, wire netting, accessory vacuum (battery and
inlet) set
0404-414/0414-2430 000000000000 OOOO
O000ooogASssy 10 .
0414-242 Landing gear assembly 1 set 5,000 | 0404-414/0414-243 supplied, common for Super Cobra and
Tow Cobra
- 000oooo0ooooo0ooooooooooo
0414-243 SDkEi EaEdDHQSDS H=5.5 4 3,000 | Common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra, shock absorbing
~ rubber supplied
TcsCcoOoOoOooooOooooo 10
0414-244 TC SC sponson mount set 1 set 4,800
gooooooseonoooooopooooo
ooooooooooooo 10 - - e .
0414-245 SUPER COBRA instruction manual set 1 set 2,500 E%%;?ssgtuctlon manual, S-6011 mechanical instruction
oooooooooooooo 10 goooooooooo
0414-246 | 5UPER COBRA decal set 1 set 3,000 1strument panel decal supplied
M3DOOoooO
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 200
MsOOOOoOoOoooooo
2505-016 | 1= nylon nut 10 300
2506-004 | FW3x 8x 0.5T 20 100
2506-020 | FW5x 10x 1T 20 200
0003x 6x 1255
2521-104 | Cojjar 3x 6x 12,58 2 500
0000o0000oo0oUoe 1.2x 1200
2523-002 Rudder control shaft ¢ 1.2x 1200 10 1,500
M2000000
2524-001 M2 rod end 10 500
2532-007 |3 00000000 M3x 22 10 400

Cap screw M3x 22
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0 Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof is strictly prohibited.

0 The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

O Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
0 however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
O us.

O Item O not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
0 model.
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